equity investment in Quebec Cartier Mining Company (QCM), a Canadian producer of iron ore and pellets.

CVRD and Mitsui, each of which holds 50% of Caemi's common shares, entered into a shareholder agreement
requiring both shareholders to approve all major decisions affecting Caemi.

The estimated net assets and corresponding goodwill were as follows:

December 31, 2001

Estimated fair value of assets 1,127
Estimated fair value of liabilities (734)

Net assets at fair value 393
Interest in total capital acquired 16.82%
Estimated fair value of net assets acquired 66
Purchase price 279

Goodwill 213

(h) On June 27, 2002 we acquired a further 12.62% of the capital of ALUNORTE for $42, increasing our
participation to 57.03% (represented by 62.09% of total common stock and 19.05% of total preferred stock).
ALUNORTE has been consolidated as from this date.

Unaudited pro forma information with respect to the effect on our consolidated statement of income, reflecting
the consolidation of ALUNORTE as if control has been acquired as at January 1, 2001 is as follows:

2002 2001

CVRD
Consolidated

Pre-
acquisition
ALUNORTE

Pro Forma
(unaudited)

CVRD
Consolidated ALUNORTE

Pro Forma
(unaudited)

Net operating
revenues 4,113 138 4,251 3,935 294 4,229
Operating
costs and
expenses

(2,684) (151) (2,835) (2,973) (219) (3,192)

Operating
income 1,429 (13) 1,416 962 75 1,037
Non-operating
income
(expenses)

(828) (38) (866) 158 (83) 75

601 (51 ) 550 1,120 (8 ) 1,112

Edgar Filing: VALLEY OF THE RIO DOCE CO - Form 6-K

26

Income before
income taxes,
equity results
and minority
interests
Income taxes 149 – 149 218 (5) 213
Equity in
results of
affiliates and
joint ventures

(28) 23 (5) (49) 7 (42)

Change in
provision for
losses on
equity
investments

(59) – (59) (4) – (4)

Minority
interests 17 28 45 2 – 2

Net income 680 – 680 1,287 (6) 1,281

(i) On January 14, 2000 we sold 20.81% of the capital of Alumina do Norte do Brasil S.A.- ALUNORTE and a
beneficial interest in 8% of the capital of Mineração Rio do Norte S.A. - MRN owned by us for an aggregate of
$164, resulting in a gain of $54. The total consideration of $164 was received in cash; however, $120 was
received through the issue and sale of Perpetual Notes with a fair value of $55 and this fair value continues to
be reported as a liability and periodically adjusted based on an early termination formula reflecting the
underlying profitability of MRN.

(j) On March 9, 2001 we transferred our 10.33% interest in Companhia Siderúrgica Nacional - CSN to VALIA, as